The Company has recalculated its 
property and capital gains tax on the basis of nominal values used in transferring the property 
from Guyana Stores Limited in 1999. This resulted in a reversal of tax provision for the years 
1999 to 2002 in the amount of sixty-five million and forty-seven thousand, two hundred and 
twenty-seven dollars ($65,047,227). 

b)  
Note 2(a) of the financial statements indicates that the financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The Company has elected to 
account for investment properties at cost in accordance with IAS 40 Investment Properties.